# FILED

2002 JUL 25 A 10: 32

SCORET/RY OF STATE

### WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

# ENROLLED

SENATE BILL NO. 2031

(By Senators Tomblin, Mr. President, and ) Sprouse By Request of the Executive

July 17, 2002 PASSED

In Effect \_\_\_\_\_ Passage

# FILED

2002 JUL 25 A 10: 32 OFFICE TEST VIRGINIA SECRETARY OF STATE

#### ENROLLED

### Senate Bill No. 2031

(By Senators Tomblin, Mr. President, and Sprouse, By Request of the Executive)

[Passed July 17, 2002; in effect from passage.]

AN ACT making a supplementary appropriation of federal funds out of the treasury from the balance of federal moneys remaining unappropriated for the fiscal year ending the thirtieth day of June, two thousand three, to the bureau of employment programs, fund 8835, fiscal year 2003, organization 0323, all supplementing and amending the appropriation for the fiscal year ending the thirtieth day of June, two thousand three.

WHEREAS, The governor has established the availability of federal funds for continuing programs now available for expenditure in the fiscal year ending the thirtieth day of June, two thousand three, which are hereby appropriated by the terms of this supplementary appropriation bill; therefore

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That the total appropriation for the fiscal year ending the thirtieth day of June, two thousand three, to fund 8835, fiscal

Enr. S.	B. No. 2031] 2		led to
year 2003, organization 0323, be supplemented and amended to			
read as follows:			
TITLE II-APPROPRIATIONS.			
2 Sec. 6. Appropriations of federal funds.			
3 BUREAU OF EMPLOYMENT PROGRAMS			
4	285 – Bureau of Employment Programs		
5	(WV Code Chapter 21A)		
6	Fund <u>8835 FY 2003</u> Org <u>0323</u>		
7		Act- ivity	Federal Funds
8	1 Unclassified	099	\$ 512,657
9		• • • • •	·
10	2 Reed Act 2002-Unemployment Compensation	. 622	2,374,000
11 12	3 Reed Act 2002-Employment		
12	Services	630	<u>1,</u> 371,000
10	4 Total		\$ 4,257,657
15 Pursuant to the requirements of 42 U.S.C. 1103, Section			
16	16 903 of the Social Security Act, as amended, and the		
17 provisions of section nine, article nine, chapter twenty-			
18	one-a of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine		
19	hundred thirty-one, as amended, the above appropriation		
20	to Unclassified shall be used by the bureau of employment		
21	programs for the specific purpose of administration of the		
22			
	activities, subject to each and eve		•

activities, subject to each and every restriction, limitation 23 or obligation imposed on the use of the funds by those 24 federal and state statutes. 25

The purpose of this supplementary appropriation bill is 26 to supplement and increase items of appropriations in the 27 aforesaid account for the designated spending unit for 28 expenditure during fiscal year two thousand three. 29

3 [Enr. S. B. No. 2031 The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.

Chairman Senate Committee Chairman House Committee

Originated in the Senate.

In effect from passage.

Clerk of the Senate

Clerk of the House of Delegates

mble President of the Senate

Speaker House of Delegates 1 .....

The within is appl ..... this the *0*.., 2002. Day of ..... overnor



PRESENTED TO THE GOVERNOR Date \_7/24/02 Time \_\_2:30a~

.

.

t:/